
 
   

CQ RACE CALENDAR 2026 

XC CROSS COUNTRY 
Day Date Event Location 

Saturday 31 February XCEN 3 Hour First Turkey MTB Reserve 

Saturday 14 March XCO Round 1 First Turkey MTB Reserve 

Saturday 16 May XCO Round 2 Gladstone MTB Reserve 

Saturday 6 June XCM 60km First Turkey MTB Reserve 

Saturday 29 August XCEN 6 Hour Gladstone MTB Reserve 

Saturday 03 September XCO Round 3 Tolmies MTB Trails, Comet 

Saturday 19 September XCO Round 4 First Turkey MTB Reserve 

 

GE GRAVITY ENDURO 
 

Day Date Event Location 

Sunday 03 May Round 1 First Turkey MTB 
Reserve 

Sunday 31 May Round 2 Gladstone MTB 
Reserve 

Multi Day 4-5 July QLD State Enduro First Turkey MTB 
Reserve 

Sunday 19 July Round 3 First Turkey MTB 
Reserve 

 

GR & CX GRAVEL & CYCLOCROSS 
Day Date Event Location 

Saturday 24 April GR Race 1 Lake Mary 

Saturday 13 June GR Race 2 Ridgelands 

Saturday 08 August AusCycling GR State Champ’s Ridgelands 

Sunday 09 August AusCycling CX State Champ’s Rigarlsford Park 

 

 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MTB EVENTS 
Day Date Event Location 

Saturday 11 April MAD Charge XCEN 
3 Hour 

Finch Hatton, QLD 

Multiday 11-12 April 2026 UCI Oceania 
Championships - 
DH (incl DH 
National Series 
Round 2) 

Toowoomba, QLD 

Multi day 9-10 May Zach Mach Finch Hatton, QLD 



Adventure 
Challenge 

Multi day Cancelled Crankworx Cairns Cairns, QLD 

Multi day 20-21 June Noosa Enduro Tewantin, QLD 

Sunday 21 June Curtis Island Social 
Ride 

Curtis Island, QLD 

Saturday 27 June Fox Superflow Finch Hatton, QLD 

Multiday 3-5 Jul Gravel and Flannel Wondai, QLD 

Multiday 11-12 Jul AusCycling Cyclo-
cross National 
Series Round 5 and 
6 

Brisbane, QLD 

Saturday 18 July Paluma Push Paluma, QLD 

Friday 31 July MAD MTBC gravity 
Flow 

Finch Hatton, QLD 

Multi day 1-2 August MAD Gravity Flow 
Enduro 

Finch Hatton, QLD 

Saturday October 24 Lake Awoonga 
Adventure Race 

Lake Awoonga, 
QLD 
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